

1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 827 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, delete section 1 and insert:

1.3 "Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 245A.03, is amended by adding a subdivision
1.4 to read:

1.5 Subd. 10. **Group family day care licensed capacity; child to adult capacity ratios;**
1.6 **age distribution restrictions.** (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part 9502.0365, subpart
1.7 1, and 9502.0367, item (C), the commissioner shall issue licenses for group family day care
1.8 according to the capacity limits, child-to-adult ratios, and age distribution restrictions in
1.9 this subdivision.

1.10 (b) For purposes of this subdivision, "group family day care" means day care for no
1.11 more than 16 children at any one time. The licensed capacity of a group family day care
1.12 must include all children of any caregiver when the children are present in the residence,
1.13 except notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part 9502.0365, subpart 1, item (A), the licensed
1.14 capacity does not include the license holder's biological or adopted children who are nine
1.15 years old or older.

1.16 (c) Notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part 9502.0367, item (C), subitem (1), for a group
1.17 family day care program with a licensed capacity of ten children, one adult caregiver shall
1.18 serve no more than ten children younger than 11 years of age. Of those ten, no more than
1.19 seven may be younger than four years of age. Of those seven, no more than three may be
1.20 younger than 18 months of age. Of those three, no more than two may be infants.

1.21 (d) Notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part 9502.0367, item (C), subitem (2), for a group
1.22 family day care program with a licensed capacity of 12 children, one adult caregiver shall
1.23 serve no more than 12 children younger than 11 years of age. Of those 12, no more than
1.24 nine may be younger than four years of age. Of those nine, no more than two may be younger
1.25 than 18 months of age.

1.26 (e) Notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part 9502.0367, item (C), subitem (3), for a group
1.27 family day care program with a licensed capacity of 16 children, two adult caregivers shall
1.28 serve no more than 16 children younger than 11 years of age. Of those 16, no more than 11
1.29 may be younger than four years of age. Of those 11, no more than four may be younger
1.30 than 18 months of age. Of those four, no more than three may be infants. A helper may be
1.31 used in place of a second adult caregiver when there is no more than one child younger than
1.32 18 months of age present."

1.33 Page 2, lines 10, 15, and 31, delete "18" and insert "16"

- 2.1 Page 3, line 3, delete "18" and insert "16"
- 2.2 Page 3, line 5, delete "nine" and insert "eight"
- 2.3 Page 5, line 16, delete "18" and insert "16"
- 2.4 Amend the title accordingly